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Eleventh Session, Commencing at 7.30 pm 

WORLD GOLD COINS   

 

 
Part

2716*
Austria, Franz Joseph, one ducat 1876 (2), 1888 (KM.2267). 
Very fine - extremely fine. (3)

$1,500

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

2717*
Austria, Franz Joseph, ducat, 1890 (KM.2267). Surface mark 
behind head otherwise good very fine. 

$400

 
Part

2718*
Austria, Franz Joseph, ducat 1915 restrikes (KM.2267). First 
ex jewellery otherwise very fine, others uncirculated. (4)

$1,600

 

 
 
 
 

 

2719*
Austria, Franz Joseph, four ducats, 1915, restrike (KM.2776). 
Held in claw surround mount (gross weight 20.94g). 
Uncirculated. 

$2,000

 

 
Part

2720*
Austria, Franz Joseph, ten corona, 1909 (KM.2815), 1909, 
and 1910 (KM.3816). Nearly extremely fine - good extremely 
fine. (3)

$1,200

 

2721*
Austria, Franz Joseph, one hundred corona, 1915, restrike 
(KM.2819, Fr.507) (33.87 g, .900 fine). Uncirculated. 

$4,000
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2722*
Austria, Franz Joseph, one hundred corona, 1915, restrikes 
(KM.2819, Fr.507) (33.87 g, .900 fine each).Uncirculated. 
(2)

$8,000

2723*
Austria, gold one ducat medal, 1917, for the Austrian officer 
Johannes Coudenhove-Kalergi, (3.51g), by A Hartig, obv. 
head right, rev. coat of arms, (Hauser -). Extremely fine and 
very rare. 

$700

Ex Rudolph Pekarek Collection. With collector's packet c.1930s.

 

2724*
Austria, Republic, 25 schilling, 1929 (KM.2841). 
Uncirculated. 

$600

2725*
Austria, Republic, one thousand schilling, 1976 (KM.2933, 
Fr.909) (13.50 g, .900 fine). Uncirculated. 

$1,700

2726*
Bahamas, Elizabeth II, proof fifty dollars, 1973 (KM.50.2). 
FDC. 

$1,100

2727*
Belgium, Leopold II, twenty francs, 1882 (KM.37). Has been 
heated resulting in bubbles, otherwise very fine. 

$600

 

2728*
Bohemia, Holy Roman Empire, Rosenberg, Peter Wok, 
(1592-1599), gold ducat, 1595, (3.46g), obv. coat of arms 
with bears, rev. St Christopher walking left, (Friedberg 
113, Museler 52/6, FuS 2514). Graffito in reverse left field, 
otherwise nearly extremely fine and very rare. 

$5,000

Ex Rudolph Pekarek Collection. With collector's packet c.1930s.

2729
Bulgaria, proof fine gold five leva, ten coin set, 2002, 
Olympics themed (1.24 g each coin). In official set case, 
FDC. 

$1,500

2730*
Canada, George V, sovereign, 1911C (Ottawa) (KM.20). 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$1,200
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2731*
Canada, Elizabeth II, specimen twenty dollars, 1967 
(KM.71). FDC. 

$2,000

2732*
Canada, Elizabeth II, proof gold one hundred dollars, 1979 
(KM.126) (.917 fine, 16.96g). FDC. 

$2,100

2733*
Chile, Republic, .900 fine gold one hundred pesos, 1947 
(KM.175) (20.33g). Nearly uncirculated. 

$2,250

2734*
Chile, Republic, one hundred pesos, 1954 (KM.175). 
Uncirculated. 

$2,250

 

2735*
China, People's Republic, proof fine gold, twelve ounces, 
one thousand yuan, 1987 (KM.165). In case of issue with 
certificate, FDC. 

$60,000

Mintage of 2,500.

 
 

Part

 
2736*
China, People's Republic, medallic bullion coinage, proof 
quarter ounce 1988 (KM.X.MB38) (2). FDC. (2)

$2,400

In a slab by PCCB.

2737*
China, People's Republic, medallic bullion coinage, proof 
quarter ounce, 1989 (cf KM.X.MB.54), New York Int. Coin 
Fair. FDC. 

$1,200

In a slab by PCCB.
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2738*
Cuba, Republic, twenty pesos, 1915 (KM.21). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$4,500

2739*
Cyprus, Republic, proof twenty pounds, 1992 (KM.68) 
museum building fund. In case of issue, FDC. 

$1,250

2740*
Czechoslovakia, gold ducat, 1933, Dr Antonin Svelha, 
(3.50g), Kremnitz Mint, obv. head of Svelha left, rev. sower 
scattering seeds, (Friedberg 12, Schl 60). Extremely fine/
nearly uncirculated and very rare. 

$1,500

Ex Rudolph Pekarek Collection. With collector's packet c.1930s.

2741*
Denmark, Frederick V, 12 mark (ducat courant), 1759VH 
(KM.587.3). Extremely fine. 

$1,500

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

2742*
Egypt, Kingdom, Fuad I, twenty piastres, 1923 (KM.339), 
yellow gold. Nearly uncirculated. 

$300

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

2743*
Egypt, Kingdom, Fuad I, fifty piastres, 1930 (KM.353). 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$700

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

2744*
Egypt, Kingdom, Fuad I, one hundred piastres, 1930 
(KM.354. Nearly uncirculated. 

$1,400

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

2745*
Egypt, Nasser, one pound, 1970 (KM.426). Uncirculated. 

$1100

2746*
Finland, Grand Duchy, ten markkaa, 1879S (KM.8.2). 
Choice uncirculated. 

$500

In a slab by NGC as MS65.

2747*
Finland, Grand Duchy, twenty markkaa, 1879S (KM.9.2). 
Uncirculated. 

$1,000

In a slab by NGC as MS63.
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2748*
Finland, Republic, twenty markkaa, 1910L (KM.9.2). 
Choice uncirculated. 

$900

In a slab by NGC as MS65.

2749*
Finland, Republic, twenty markkaa 1912S (KM.9.2). 
Sweated in jewellery, otherwise very fine. 

$700

2750*
Finland, Republic, twenty markkaa, 1913S (KM.9.2). Choice 
uncirculated. 

$900

In a slab by NGC as MS66.

2751*
Finland, Republic, twenty markkaa, 1913S (KM.9.2). Choice 
uncirculated. 

$1,000

In a slab by PCGS as MS65.

 

2752*
France, Philip IV de Valois (1328-1350), 'ecu d'or a la chaise' 
(4.57g), King enthroned holding sword and shield (Fr.270; 
Dpy 249). Well struck, good extremely fine. 

$3,000

 

2753*
France, Louis XIIII, half Louis d'or, 1644D (Lyon) 
(KM.148.2). Extremely fine. 

$4,000

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.
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2754*
France, Louis XVI, 1787D (Lyon) (KM.591.5). Adjustment 
filing marks, otherwise good very fine. 

$1,500

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

2755*
France, Napoleon Emperor, twenty francs, 1807A 
(KM.687.1). Nearly very fine. 

$900

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

2756*
France, Napoleon, Emperor, twenty francs, 1810A 
(KM.695.1). Good fine. 

$800

2757*
France, Napoleon Emperor, twenty francs, 1813 A 
(KM.695.1). Good very fine. 

$1,200

In a slab by NGC as XF45.

2758*
France, Napoleon Emperor, twenty francs 1813A (KM.695.1). 
Good very fine. 

$900

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

2759*
France, Napoleon Emperor, twenty francs, 1813A 
(KM.695.1). Good very fine. 

$900

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

 

2760*
France, Louis XVIII, twenty francs, 1814A (KM.706.1). 
Nearly extremely fine. 

$900

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

2761*
France, Charles X, forty francs, 1828A (KM.721.1). Good 
very fine. 

$1,800

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

 

 

 

2762*
France, Louis Philippe, twenty francs, 1838A, 1839A, 
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1840A, 1843A (KM.750.1). Nearly very fine - good very 
fine. (4)

$3,200

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

2763*
France, Napoleon III, five francs 1854A (KM.783.5). Has 
been mounted at top otherwise nearly very fine. 

$150

2764*
France, Napoleon III, fifty francs, 1857A (KM.785.1). Nearly 
extremely fine/ extremely fine. 

$2,500

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

2765*
France, Napoleon III, five francs, 1857A (KM.787.1). 
Scratches otherwise very fine. 

$180

2766*
France, Napoleon III, five francs, 1864A (KM.803.1). Good 
very fine. 

$200

Ex Rudolph Pekarek Collection. With collector's packet c.1930s.

2767*
France, Napoleon III, ten francs, 1867BB (KM.800.2). Very 
fine. 

$400

2768*
France, Napoleon III, twenty francs, 1861A (KM.801.1). 
Nearly extremely fine. 

$800

2769*
France, Napoleon III, twenty francs, 1868BB (KM.801.2). 
Very fine. 

$750

2770*
France, Napoleon III, one hundred francs, 1868A 
(KM.802.1). Nearly extremely fine. 

$4,000

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

2771*
France, Third Republic, twenty francs, 1896A (KM.825). 
Uncirculated. 

$900

In a slab by NGC as UNC details surface hairlines.

 

2772*
France, Third Republic, twenty francs, 1896A (KM.825); 
1904A rooster (KM.847). Good very fine; extremely fine. 
(2)

$1,800
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2773*
France, Third Republic, twenty francs, 1897A (KM.825). 
Extremely fine. 

$800

2774*
France, Third Republic, twenty francs, 1898 A (KM.825). 
Extremely fine. 

$800

 
Part

2775*
France, Third Republic, twenty francs, 1908, 1911, 1912 
(KM.857). Good very fine; good extremely fine; nearly 
uncirculated. (3)

$2,400

2776*
France, Third Republic, twenty francs, 1913 (KM.857). 
Uncirculated. 

$760

2777*
Germany, Nuremberg, (1410-1437), in the name of 
Sigismund as king of the Romans, gold gulden, (3.43g), obv. 
half-length facing bust of Sigismund, holding sword and orb, 
rev. Imperial eagle facing, with head left and coat-of-arms on 
breast, (Friedberg 1798, Erlanger 48). Very fine and rare. 

$2,000

Ex Rudolph Pekarek Collection. With collector's packet c.1930s.

 
 

Ten Ducat 1641 Rarity With King David 

2778*
Germany, City of Nuremberg, gold medal of ten ducats, 
1641, (34.54 g, 41.22 mm), by Christian Maler, obv. around 
LAVDATEEVM . INCTRA,King David with a crown and 
cloak kneeling to left playing the harp, before altar with an 
open book, above the shining name of Jehovah (erased), in 
exergue PSALT : I . VO . / 1641 ., rev. OBIECTA MOVENT 
/ SENSVS .,King David with harp standing left on terrace 
looking at the bathing Bathsheba, who is looking at herself in 
the mirror, fountain to right, (Brozatus -, Erlanger Collection 
-, Erlanger Collection II, 2607 (in silver), Whiting Collection 
-). Area of double striking, has been pierced and plugged, 
otherwise good very fine and extremely rare, probably the 
third known example. 

$8,000

Ex Rudolph Pekarek Collection. With collector's packet c.1930s.

2779*
Germany, Frankfurt am main, ducat, 1649 (KM.104.2). 
Good very fine. 

$1,500

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

2780
Germany, Prussia, Frederich, twenty mark 1888A (KM.515). 
Brooch pin mount soldered to reverse otherwise good very 
fine. 

$1,000
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2781*
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm II, ten mark, 1900A (KM.520). 
Good very fine. 

$600

2782*
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm II, ten mark 1906A (KM.520). 
Good very fine. 

$600

2783
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm II, ten mark 1905A (KM.520). 
Both ex mounted, one with ring surrounded mount, very 
fine. (2)

$1,100

2784*
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm II, twenty mark, 1895A 
(KM.521). Lacquer on obverse otherwise nearly extremely 
fine. 

$1,100

2785*
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm II, twenty mark, 1899A 
(KM.521). Nearly extremely fine. 

$1,100

2786*
Gibraltar, proof gold fifty pounds, 1980 (KM.13) (AGW 
.4710 oz), Admiral Nelson commemorative. In case of issue 
with certificate, FDC. 

$1,900

2787*
Greece, George I, twenty drachma, 1884 A (KM.56). Good 
extremely fine. 

$900

Ex D.G.L. Worland Collection.

2788
Guyana, proof .500 fine gold one hundred dollars, 1976 
(KM.46) (AGW = 2.87g). FDC. 

$320

2789*
Hong Kong, Elizabeth II, mint gold one thousand dollars, 
1976, Year of the Dragon (KM.40). Housed in plastic 
capsule, uncirculated. 

$2,000

With booklet.

2790*
Hong Kong, Elizabeth II, mint gold one thousand dollars, 
1977, Year of the Snake (KM.42). Housed in plastic capsule, 
uncirculated. 

$2,000

With booklet.

2791*
Hong Kong, Elizabeth II, mint gold one thousand dollars, 
1978, Year of the Horse (KM.44). Housed in plastic capsule, 
uncirculated. 

$2,000

With booklet.
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2792*
Hong Kong, Elizabeth II, mint gold one thousand dollars, 
1979, Year of the Goat (KM.45). Uncirculated. 

$2,000

With booklet.

2793*
Hong Kong, Elizabeth II, proof gold one thousand dollars, 
1983 (KM.51), Year of the Pig. In case of issue, FDC. 

$1,900

2794*
Hong Kong, Elizabeth II, proof gold one thousand dollars, 
1985, Year of the Ox. Housed in plastic capsule, FDC. 

$2,000

With booklet.

2795*
Hong Kong, Elizabeth II, mint gold one thousand dollars, 
1985, Year of the Ox (KM.53). Uncirculated. 

$2,000

2796*
Hong Kong, proof one thousand dollars, 1997, handover 
commemorative (KM.71) (22 carat, 15.97g). In case of issue, 
certificate no 08478, FDC. 

$2,100

 

2797*
Hungary, Karoly (Charles) I, (1307-1342), gold gulden, 
(3.42g), Kremnitz or Buda Mint, obv. around + KAROLV 
REX, Anjou lily, rev. Around S IOHANNES B (castle tower 
or monogram after), St John the Baptist standing front, 
(Huszar 440, Friedberg 2). Slight adjustment mark on 
reverse, with very unusual mintmark, good very fine and 
very rare, possibly unique. 

$5,000

Ex Rudolph Pekarek Collection. With collector's packet c.1930s.

2798*
Hungary, Lajos (Louis) The Great, (1342-1382), gold gulden, 
(3.53g), Kremnitz Mint, obv. Louis standing facing, head in 
left field, rev. coat of arms, (Huszar 517, Friedberg 6). Nearly 
very fine and scarce. 

$1,500

Ex Rudolph Pekarek Collection. With Willy Till Praha dealer's packet 
c.1930s.

2799*
Hungary, Sigismund of Luxembourg, (1387-1437), gold 
gulden, (3.34g), Kremnitz Mint, obv. coat of arms, around 
+SIGISMUNDI D G R UNGARIE, rev. St Ladislaus standing 
facing, (cf.Huszar 573, Friedberg 10). Nearly very fine and 
scarce. 

$1,200

Ex Rudolph Pekarek Collection.
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2800*
Hungary, Sigismund (1387-1437), ducat (Fr.10;H.573). 
Good very fine. 

$1,200

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

2801*
Hungary, Albert of Habsburg, (1437-1439), gold gulden, 
(3.54g), Kremnitz Mint, obv. around ALBERTVS D G R 
VNGARIE, Albert standing facing, rev. around S LADISLAVS 
REX, coat of arms, (Huszar 589, Friedberg 12, EH 458c). 
Attractively toned, nearly extremely fine and rare. 

$3,000

Ex Rudolph Pekarek Collection. With collector's packet c.1930s.

2802*
Hungary, Matthias Corvinus, (1468-1470), gold gulden, 
(3.51g), Kremnitz Mint, obv. coat of arms, rev. Saint Ladislaus 
standing facing holding halberd and globus cruciger, K - arms 
in field, (Huszar 674, Friedberg 16, Lengyel 36/3). Die break 
on obverse, nearly extremely fine and scarce. 

$1,500

Ex Rudolph Pekarek Collection. With collector's packet c.1930s.

2803*
Hungary, Ladislaus II, (1490-1516), gold gulden, (3.51g), 
Kremnitz Mint, obv. Madonna seated, rev. St Ladislaus 
standing facing K-B to sides,(Huszar 771-86, Friedberg 33). 
Nearly extremely fine and scarce. 

$1,000

Ex Rudolph Pekarek Collection. With collector's packet c.1930s.

 
 
 

 
 
 

2804*
Hungary, Batthyani, Ludwig (Louis), (1787-1806), gold one 
ducat, 1791, (3.49g), obv. bust to right, rev. coat of arms, 
(Friedberg 558, Weszerle: G. IV.-7). Uncirculated and rare. 

$5,000

Ex Rudolph Pekarek Collection. With collector's packet c.1930s.

 
 
 

Part

2805*
Hungary, Franz Joseph, ten korona, 1910 KB, 1911 KB 
(KM.485). Rim nick otherwise nearly extremely fine; 
extremely fine. (2)

$800

2806*
India, Kidarite Huns, Kidara (c.4th century A.D.), reduced 
AV dinar, (23mm, 7.92g), obv. Kidara standing, facing, 
head to left, wearing tall conical crown with diadem and 
ribbons, staff and trident in left field, Brahmi inscription to 
right, rev. Adroxsho, nimbate, seated facing, wearing long 
robe, holding garland in right hand and cornucopia in left, 
Brahmi inscription in right field (Mitchener 3618-3620). 
Good fine/ nearly very fine. 

$300

2807*
India, Samadragupta, (c.A.D. 330-370), gold stater, (7.542g), 
standard type, obv. king standing to left, wearing Kushan style 
coat and trousers, holding a tall standard with his left hand, 
sacrificing over altar, in the field to left is the garudadhvaja, 
the Garuda-topped standard, rev. goddess Lakshmi seated 
facing on a two leg stool, holding a cornucopiae and a noose, 
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symbols to left, to right, (Altekar Bayana hoard cf.plate I, 
11-15; BMC 1-13 [Pl.I, 1-17, cf.M.4773-4780). Has been 
mounted on edge, nearly very fine and very scarce. 

$1,100

 

 
2808*
India, Samadragupta, (c.A.D. 330-370), gold stater, (7.436g), 
standard type, obv. king standing to left, wearing Kushan style 
coat and trousers, holding a tall standard with his left hand, 
sacrificing over altar, in the field to left is the garudadhvaja, 
the Garuda-topped standard, rev. goddess Lakshmi seated 
facing on a two leg stool, holding a cornucopiae and a noose, 
symbols to left, to right, (Altekar Bayana hoard cf.plate I, 
11-15; BMC 1-13 [Pl.I, 1-17, cf.M.4773-4780). Of fine style, 
edge flaw, nearly fine and very scarce. 

$900

2809*
India, Gupta Empire, Samudragupta, (c.A.D. 330-370), 
gold stater, (7.536g), standard type, obv. king standing to 
left, wearing Kushan style coat and trousers, holding a tall 
standard with his left hand, sacrificing over altar, in the field 
to left is the garudadhvaja, the Garuda-topped standard, rev. 
goddess Lakshmi seated facing on a two leg stool, holding a 
cornucopiae and a noose, symbols to left, to right, (Altekar 
Bayana hoard cf.plate I, 11-15; BMC 1-13 [Pl.I, 1-17, 
cf.M.4773-4780). Old score mark on obverse, otherwise 
very fine and very scarce. 

$1,200

This is the first type coin struck by the Guptas, and clearly derived its 
inspiration from the Kushan type of Kanishka II and successors. The tridents 
are transformed into a plain standard and the Garuda-standard. Ardoksho 
enthroned becomes Lakshmi enthroned, whose adjuncts, the noose and 
cornucopiae identify her image. The engraver in most Gupta coins always 
gave the obverse his greatest attention with his skill, for both its composition 
and style, but the reverse was less important and generally of poorer style.

2810*
India, Gupta Coinage, Chandragupta II, (c.A.D. 375-414), 
gold stater, (8.10g), archer type, BMC Class IIb, obv. king 
nimbate, standing to left, wearing Kushan style coat and 
trousers, holding a bow in his left hand, and an arrow in his 
right hand, the Garuda-topped standard to left, Chandra in 
Brahmi letters to his immediate right, around 'Maharajah 
Chandragupta', rev. goddess Lakshmi nimbate seated cross-
legged facing on lotus, holding a lotus and a noose, symbol 

to upper left, to right the Brahmi legend 'Sri Vikramah', 
(M.4805, Altekar cf.plate XII, 1, BMC 88 [Pl.VII, 8] from 
very similar dies). Very fine and very scarce. 

$900

2811*
India, Gupta Empire, Chandragupta II, (c.A.D. 375-414), 
gold stater, (8.01g), horseman type, BMC Class IV, obv. king 
riding on horse to right, sashes flying behind him, legend 
around, around 'Maharajah Chandragupta', rev. goddess 
Lakshmi seated on wicker stool to left, holding a lotus, 
leaves and roots behind her, border of dots, Brahmi legend 
'Ajita Vikramah', (cf.M.4816-7, Altekar cf.plate XII, 3, 
cf.BMC 127 [Pl.X, 10] from very similar dies). Nearly very 
fine and rare. 

$1,200

2812*
India, Northern India, Pannramaras of Malwa (Malawa), 
Udayaditya, (c.1070-1086), base gold stater, (4.1g), obv. 
four-armed Lakshmi seated cross-legged facing, rev. three 
lined Brahmi legend 'Srimad U / dayalle / va, (Roy, 'The 
Coinage of Northern India' [Pl.11, 1 p.65-66]). Extremely 
fine and very rare. 

$550

2813*
India, Hindu Dynasty, Vijayangar Empire, Hari Hara II 
(1377-1404) gold half pagoda (Fr.350). Nearly extremely 
fine. 

$250

2814*
India, South India, Vijayanagar Kingdom, Krishna Devaraya, 
(1509-1529), gold pagoda, (3.29g), obv. Balakrishna seated 
facing, rev. three line legend, "Sri Pra - tapa krishna - raya", 
(M.898, Ramesan Type XXII, Pl.XI, 15ff). Extremely fine. 

$450

2815*
India, South India,Kingdom, Tuluva Dynasty, Krishna 
Devaraya, (1509-1529), gold half pagoda, (1.70g), obv. 
Balakrishna seated facing, rev. three line Nagari legend, "Sri 
Pra - tapa krishna - raya", (M.899, M. [South India] 643-
644, Ramesan Type XXII, Pl.XI, 15ff). Good very fine. 

$200
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2816*
India, Mogul, Shah Jahan I, (A.H. 1037-1068, A.D.1628-
1658), round gold mohur, (10.954g), struck in Surat mint, 
issued A.H. [1038] (A.D. 1628-9), Regnal Year 2, Azar 
month, Surat mint signature, obv. around dots within circles, 
Kalima, Regnal Year, month and mint signature, rev. Persian 
legend, (M. 3211, KM. 255.6). Full bold strike as struck, 
uncirculated. 

$2,500

Some 3,000 coins of this exact mint, date and month, were found along the 
river bank near the city of Akola. About 1,000 coins reached the market, the 
remainder were seized by the government. All pieces are uncirculated and 
as struck. The hoard is believed to have been the military pay sent from the 
mint at Surat to the troops fighting near Golconda. It is probable that the 
entire mintage was in the hoard.

2817*
India, Western Ganges, Orissa state, gold pagoda (1080-1138 
or later), obv. elephant right, rev. ornamental floral scroll, 
(F.689, M.702). Extremely fine. 

$700

2818*
India, Western Ganges, Orissa state, gold pagoda (1080-1138 
or later), obv. elephant right, rev. ornamental floral scroll, 
(F.689, M.702). Extremely fine. 

$650

2819*
India, Western Ganges, Orissa state, gold pagoda (1080-1138 
or later), obv. elephant right, rev. ornamental floral scroll, 
(F.689, M.702). Extremely fine. 

$600

2820*
India, Western Ganges, Orissa state, gold pagoda (1080-1138 
or later), obv. elephant right, rev. ornamental floral scroll, 
(F.689, M.702). Extremely fine. 

$600

2821*
India, Western Ganges, Orissa state, gold pagoda (1080-1138 
or later), obv. elephant right, rev. ornamental floral scroll, 
(F.689, M.702). Extremely fine. 

$600

2822*
India, Dutch India, Negapatam mint, Indian Style Coinage, 
Hindu System, gold pagoda, late version, c. 1747-1781, 
struck at Negapatam mint under Dutch control, (3.42g), obv. 
single standing deity, (Vishnu), on either side bent flaps, five 
dots above on each side, U U on both sides, waves below, 
rev. convex and granulated, (Scholten 1229b [p.139, Plate 
XV]). Nearly extremely fine, rare. 

$450

Ex Glendining's London, July 16, 1976 (lot 79 part) and Colin E. Pitchfork 
Collection (with his ticket), Noble Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 2049).

2823*
India, British, Bengal Presidency, gold half mohur, 
Murshidabad type, yr 19 (1793) (6.09g) (KM.101; Pridmore 
63). Slightly polished otherwise very fine. 

$1,000

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

2824*
India, British, Bengal Presidency, gold mohur, Murshidabad 
type, yr 19 (1793), oblique milling (KM.103.2; Pridmore 62). 
Edge minor cut at top otherwise extremely fine. 

$1,750

2825*
India, British, Bengal Presidency, gold mohur, yr 19 (1793) 
jeweller's token (11.61g) edge grained left (Pridmore p273). 
Cleaned otherwise extremely fine. 

$1,500
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2826*
India, E.I.C., Madras Presidency, gold star pagoda, circa 
1740-1807 (Pr.9: KM.303). Nearly extremely fine. 

$500

2827*
India, Madras Presidency, Indian Style Coinage, Hindu 
System, gold pagoda, c.1740-1807, Struck at Fort St. George 
(Madras) mint, (3.445g), obv. three standing half figure 
deities, (representing Vishnu as Venkatesvara and his two 
wives, Sridevi and Bhudevi), rev. granulated, (Pr.3B, KM. 
304). Uncirculated and rare. 

$500

Ex Glendining's London, July 16, 1975 (lot 79), with old ticket and Colin 
E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 1982).

2828*
India, British, Madras Presidency, milled coinage, pagoda 
(1808-15), oblique milled edge (KM.356; Pridmore 148). 
Attempted mount removal from top otherwise extremely 
fine. 

$800

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

2829*
India, British, Madras Presidency, E.I.C, third mohur (1820) 
(KM.422; Pridmore 244). Extremely fine. 

$1,500

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

2830*
India, British, Madras Presidency, E.I.C., mohur (1819) 
(KM.421.3; Pridmore 241 var. ), Evidence of mounting on 
milled edge at 3 and 9, otherwise nearly extremely fine. 

$2,500

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

 

 

 

2831*
Iran, Mohammad Reza Pahlavi Shah, SH 1322 (KM.1148); 
1/4 pahlavi SH1352 (KM.1160a) SH1355 (KM.1198); 
medal in .900 fine gold rev Bank Melli MS 2535 (2.46g). 
First has been mounted otherwise fine; others extrmely fine 
or better. (4)

$1,200

 

Part
2832*
Iran, Muhammad Reza Pahlavi Shah, one pahlavi SH 1354 
(KM.1200). Uncirculated. (2)

$2,200

2833*
Islamic, Umayyad Caliphate, Abd al-Malik, (A.H. 65-86) 
(A.D. 685-705), gold dinar, (4.26g), anonymous dinar, no 
mint name (but Damascus mint), dated A.H. 80 = A.D. 
699-700, (A.125, Wilkes 158). Full flan, nearly extremely 
fine and very scarce. 

$800

Ex Seaby London c.1977 with priced ticket. One of the earliest Islamic 
gold dinars.

2834*
Islamic, Abbasid Caliphate, al Radi (billah), (A.H. 322-329) 
(A.D. 934-940), gold dinar, (4.99g), al-Ahwaz (in Khuzistan, 
South West Iran) mint, A.H. 324 = A.D. 936, (A.254, Wilkes 
441). Nearly extremely fine, scarce. 

$600
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2835*
Islamic, Abbasid Caliphate, al Radi (billah), (A.H. 322-329) 
(A.D. 934-940), gold dinar, (3.76g), al-Ahwaz (in Khuzistan, 
South West Iran) mint, A.H. 324 = A.D. 936, (A.254, Wilkes 
441). Very fine, scarce. 

$500

2836*
Italy, Tuscany, Florino, 1729 (KM.Fr.328). Good very fine. 

$1,500

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

2837*
Italy, Kingdom of Napoleon, forty lire, 1808 M (Milan), edge 
inscription in relief, (KM. 12). Nearly very fine. 

$1,600

Ex Rudolph Pekarek Collection. With collector's packet c.1930s.

 
Part

2838*
Italy, Kingdom of Napoleon, forty lire 1812M (KM.12). 
Nearly extremely fine. 

$2,000

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

2839*
Italy, Kingdom of Napoleon, forty lire 1814M (KM.12). 
Traces of having been mounted, nearly very fine. 

$1,500

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

2840*
Italy, Parma, Maria Luigia, forty lire, 1815 (KM.C.32). Good 
very fine/ extremely fine. 

$2,500

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

2841*
Italy, Sardinia, Carlo Alberto, twenty lire, 1832 (KM.131.2), 
inscribed edge. Nearly extremely fine. 

$1,000

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

2842*
Italy, Sardinia, Carlo Alberto, one hundred lire, 1834 
(KM.133.1). Extremely fine. 

$6,000

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.



330

2843*
Sicily, Carlo III, oncia, 1736 (KM.C.140). Nearly extremely 
fine and scarce. 

$1,250

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

2844*
Italy, Victor Emanuel, twenty lire 1865 T BN (KM.10.1). 
Some mint bloom, nearly extremely fine/ extremely fine. 

$750

2845*
Italy, Umberto I, twenty lire, 1881R (KM.21). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$800

2846*
Italy, Umberto I, twenty lire, 1882R (KM.21). Good 
extremely fine. 

$900

2847*
Italy, Vatican City, Pope Paul VI, Jubilee Year 1975, 750 fine 
gold medals set of three (17.70g). In white plastic wallet of 
issue, FDC. (3)

$1,600

2848*
Italy, Republic of Venice, Ludovico Manin, (1789-1797), 
silver ducato, (21mm, 3.34g), obv. the Doge kneeling, 
holding a cross-topped staff, receiving the blessing of St. 
Mark, rev. Jesus Christ blessing within an almond frame 
(C.N.I VIII 548/74). Polished, good fine. 

$600

2849*
Japan, Shogunate two shu (1832-58), .298 gold, .702 silver 
(1.62g) (KM.C.18). Nearly extremely fine. 

$100

2850*
Japan, Shogunate, two shu (Nishu Kin) (1832-58) (KM.C18) 
(1.63g). Good very fine. 

$100

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

2851*
Japan, Empire, one yen, Meiji yr 4 (1871) (KM.Y.9), high 
dot. Good extremely fine. 

$750

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

2852*
Japan, Empire, two yen, Meiji yr 3,(1870)(KM.Y10). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$1,500

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.
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2853*
Low Countries, Antwerp, Ludwig IV of Bavaria, (1314-
1347), gold chaise d'Or, (4.47g), struck after 1338, obv. 
Ludwig seated facing on Gothic throne, holding sword and 
shield, within tressure of eight arcs, rev. ornate cross, with 
trefoils at ends, in quadrilobe, trefoils in quarters, (Delmonte, 
Or 223, De Mey 290, Friedberg 176). Areas of double 
striking, nearly very fine. 

$1,200

Ex Rudolph Pekarek Collection. With collector's packet c.1930s.

2854*
Malta, Republic, specimen five pounds, 1972. (KM.15). 
FDC. 

$300

2855*
Malta, Republic, specimen twenty pounds, 1972 (KM.17). 
FDC. 

$1,250

2856*
Malta, Republic, specimen ten pounds, 1973 (KM.21). 
FDC. 

$300

2857*
Malta, Republic, proof fifty pounds, 1973 (KM.23). FDC. 

$2,000

2858*
Malta, Republic, specimen ten pounds, 1974 (KM.26). 
FDC. 

$300

2859*
Malta, Republic, specimen twenty pounds, 1974 (KM.27). 
FDC. 

$600

2860*
Malta, Republic, specimen ten pounds, 1975 (KM.34). 
FDC. 

$300

2861*
Malta, Republic, proof one hundred liri, 1989, 25th 
Anniversary of Independence (KM.89). In case of issue, 
FDC, 2500 minted. 

$2,500
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2862*
Malta, Republic, proof twenty five liri, 2004, Accession 
to the EU (KM.122). In Royal Mint case of issue with 
certificate. FDC. 

$500

2863*
Mauritius, Elizabeth II, specimen mint 200 rupees, 1971 
(KM.39), with celophane holder. Uncirculated. 

$1,600

 
Part

2864*
Mexico, Republic, two and a half pesos, 1945 (KM.463); five 
pesos, 1955 (2) (KM.464). Rim nicks, uncirculated. (3)

$1,400

 
Part

2865*
Mexico, Republic, five pesos, 1906 (2), 1907 (KM.464). 
Uncirculated. (3)

$1,500

 
Part

2866*
Mexico, Republic, five pesos, 1920 (KM.464). Nearly 
extremely fine/ extremely fine. (2)

$1,100

2867*
Mexico, Republic, fifty pesos, 1930 (KM.481, Fr.172) (41.66 
g, .900 fine). Uncirculated. 

$5,000

2868*
Mexico, Republic, fifty pesos, 1947 (KM.481). Good 
extremely fine. 

$5,000

2869*
Mexico, Republic, one ounce fine gold bullion coin 1981 
(KM.489). Uncirculated. 

$4,500

2870*
Montenegro, Nicholas I, ten perpera, 1910 (KM.8). Nearly 
uncirculated and scarce. 

$1,000

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

2871*
Netherlands, Utrecht, ducat, 1647 (KM.7.1). Nearly very 
fine. 

$900



333

2872*
Netherlands, Utrecht, 14 gulden, 1763 (KM.104). Has been 
mounted and polished, otherwise very fine. 

$1,800

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

2873*
Netherlands, William I, five gulden, 1827 Utrecht (KM.60). 
Good very fine. 

$600

2874*
Netherlands, William III, ten gulden, 1877 (KM.106). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$800

2875*
Netherlands, trade coinage, proof ducat, 2009 (KM.190.2). 
FDC. 

$400

In a slab by NGC as PF69 ultra cameo.

2876*
Northern Mariana Islands, proof 9999 gold five dollars, 
2005, Monaco (KM.X.6A) (.04oz). FDC. 

$200

2877*
Northern Mariana Islands, proof 9999 fine gold five dollars, 
2005, Vatican (KM.X.7A). FDC. 

$200

2878*
Philippines, Spanish Colony, Isabella II, two pesos, 1862 
(KM.143). Attractive tone, extremely fine/ good extremely 
fine. 

$500

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

2879*
Poland, Republic, twenty zlotych, 1925 (KM.Y.33). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$800

2880*
Portugal, John V, 400 reis, 1730 (KM.201). Very fine. 

$200

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

2881*
Portugal, John V, 1/2 escudo (800 reis), 1747 (KM.218). 
Very fine. 

$400

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

2882*
Portugal, John VI, 1/2 peca (3200 reis), 1807 (KM.342). 
Good extremely fine. 

$2,000

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

2883*
Russia, Elizabeth, half rouble or poltina, 1756 (KM.C.21.1). 
Good extremely fine. 

$1,000
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2884*
Russia, Elizabeth, rouble, 1756 (KM.C.22). Porous otherwise 
extremely fine. 

$800

2885*
Russia, Elizabeth, rouble, 1756 (KM.C.22). Slight porosity, 
otherwise extremely fine. 

$800

2886*
Russia, Elizabeth, rouble, 1757 (KM.C.22). Weak in centre, 
porous, otherwise very fine. 

$400

2887*
Russia, Catherine II, rouble, 1779, (KM.C.76). Some 
mint bloom on reverse, obverse brushed, otherwise nearly 
extremely fine/ extremely fine. 

$600

2888*
Russia, Catherine II, five roubles, 1769 (KM.C.78a). Good 
very fine. 

$2,000

2889*
Russia, Nicholas I, five roubles, 1845 (KM.C.175.1). 
Obverse flan flaw otherwise nearly extremely fine. 

$1,200

2890*
Russia, Nicholas I, platinum three roubles, 1835 (KM.
C.177). Scratches, otherwise good very fine. 

$2,500

In a slab by PCGS as genuine.

2891*
Russia, Alexander II, three roubles, 1869 (KM.Y26). 
Uncirculated. 

$2,000

2892*
Russia, Alexander II, three roubles, 1877 (KM.Y.26). A little 
polished, otherwise good extremely fine. 

$1,500

2893*
Russia, Alexander III, five roubles 1890 (KM.Y.42). 
Extremely fine. 

$1,800

2894*
Russia, Alexander III, five roubles, 1891 (KM.Y.42). Nearly 
uncirculated and scarce. 

$2,000

In a slab by PCGS as AU55.
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2895*
Russia, Nicholas II, five roubles, 1897, 1898 (KM.Y.62). 
Good very fine; extremely fine. (2)

$1,100

2896*
Russia, Nicholas II, five roubles, 1898 (KM.Y.62). 
Uncirculated. 

$600

In a slab by NGC as MS62.

2897*
Russia, Nicholas II, five roubles, 1898 (KM.Y.62). Good 
extremely fine. 

$550

In a slab by NGC as AU55.

 
Part

2898*
Russia, Nicholas II, five roubles, 1898 (KM.Y.62). Very fine 
- extremely fine. (4)

$2,200

 
Part

2899*
Russia, Nicholas II, five roubles, 1898 (KM.Y.62). Stud 
mount broken off back of reverse of the first, second with 
the mount in gold, otherwise good very fine. (2)

$1,200

 

 
Part

2900*
Russia, Nicholas II, ten roubles, 1898, 1899 (2) (KM.Y.64). 
Good very fine - extremely fine. (3)

$3,500

2901*
Russia, Nicholas II, five roubles, 1901 (KM.Y62). Choice 
uncirculated. 

$600

In a slab by NGC as MS65.

2902*
Russia, Nicholas II, five roubles, 1901 (KM.Y.62). 
Uncirculated. 

$600

In a slab by NGC as MS65.

 

2903*
Russia, Nicholas II, five roubles, 1901 and 1909 (KM.Y.62). 
Extremely fine; uncirculated. (2)

$1,400
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2904*
Russia, Nicholas II, five roubles, 1902 (KM.Y.62). Choice 
uncirculated. 

$700

In a slab by NGC as MS67.

 
Part

2905*
Russia, Nicholas II, five roubles, 1902 (KM.Y.62). 
Uncirculated - choice uncirculated. (3)

$1,800

In slabs by NGC as MS65, 64, and 67.

2906
Russia, Nicholas II, five roubles, 1903 (KM.Y.62). 
Uncirculated. (2)

$1,400

In slabs by NGC as MS65 and 66.

2907*
Russia, Nicholas II, five roubles, 1904 (KM.Y.62). Choice 
uncirculated. 

$600

In a slab by NGC as MS65.

2908*
Russia, Nicholas II, five roubles, 1904 (KM.Y.62). Choice 
uncirculated. 

$700

In a slab by NGC as MS67.

2909*
Russia, Nicholas II, five roubles, 1904 (KM.Y.62). 
Uncirculated. 

$600

In a slab by NGC as MS65.

2910*
Russia, Nicholas II, five roubles, 1909 (KM.Y.62). Full satin-
like mint bloom, choice uncirculated and scarce. 

$1,200

In a slab by NGC as MS66.

2911*
Russia, Nicholas II, five roubles, 1909 (KM.Y.62). Brilliant, 
choice uncirculated and scarce. 

$1,000

In a slab by NGC as MS65.

2912*
Russia, Nicholas II, five roubles, 1909 (KM.Y.62). Choice 
uncirculated and scarce. 

$1,000

In a slab by NGC as MS65.

2913*
Russia, Nicholas II, seven and a half roubles, 1897 (KM.
Y.63). Nearly uncirculated. 

$1,000

In a slab by NGC as AU55.
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2914*
Russia, Nicholas II, seven and a half roubles, 1897 (KM.
Y.63). Nearly extremely fine. 

$900

2915*
Russia, Nicholas I, ten roubles 1899 (KM.Y.64). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$1,200

In a slab by NGC as MS62.

2916*
Russia, Nicholas II, ten roubles, 1899 (KM.Y.64). Extremely 
fine. 

$1,200

2917*
Russia, Nicholas II, ten roubles, 1901 (KM.Y.64). A little 
rubbed otherwise good very fine. 

$1,100

2918*
Russia, Nicholas II, ten roubles, 1904 (KM.Y. 64). 

$1,200

In a slab by NGC as MS63.

2919*
Russia, Nicholas II, ten roubles, 1910 (KM.Y.64). 
Uncirculated and rare. 

$2,500

In a slab by NGC as MS64.

 

2920*
Russia, Nicholas II, ten roubles, 1911 (KM.Y.64), the last 
year of issue. Nearly uncirculated and rare, only 50,000 
minted. 

$2,000

In a slab by NGC as AU58.

2921*
Russia, Nicholas II, ten roubles, 1911 (KM.Y.64), the last 
date of issue, mintage 50,000 only. Polished, probably ex 
jewellery, otherwise very fine and rare. 

$1,400

2922*
Russia, Nicholas II, fifteen roubles, 1897 (KM.Y.65.2). 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$1,800

In a slab by PCGS as AU55.

2923*
Russia, Nicholas II, fifteen roubles 1897 (KM.Y.65.2). Severe 
reverse rim damage at 5 otherwise extremely fine. 

$1,600
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2924*
Russia, (USSR), trade coinage, chervonetz (10 roubles), 1976 
(KM.Y85). Choice uncirculated. 

$1,200

In a slab by PCGS as MS65.

2925*
Russia, USSR, trade coinage, chervonetz, 1976 (KM.Y.85). 
Uncirculated. 

$1,200

2926*
Russia, (USSR), trade coinage, chervonetz, 1977 (KM.Y.85). 
Uncirculated. 

$1,200

In a slab by PCGS as MS66.

 

 

 

 

 

2927*
Russia, mint gold 100 roubles, Moscow 1980 Olympics, 
1977, 1978 (2), 1979 (2), 1980 (KM.Y.A163, 151, 162, 173, 
174, 186), complete set. All matte finish uncirculated. (6)

$12,500

2928*
Russia, proof platinum 150 roubles 1979, Moscow Olympics 
(KM.Y.176). In case of issue with certificate, FDC. 

$750

2929*
Russia, proof fifty roubles, 1996, Amur Tiger (KM.Y.537). 
Nearly FDC. 

$900

In a slab by NGC as Proof details, rim damage.

2930
Russia, proof fine gold (7.78 g each), fifty roubles, 2014, 
Sochi Games, a different reverse design on each coin (KM.
Y.1480). FDC. (3)

$3,000
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2931*
Serbia, Nicholas I, twenty dinara 1882 V (KM.17.1). Good 
very fine. 

$900

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

2932
Solomon Islands, proof gold six coin set, 2021, Deadly 
& Dangerous (14 carat, 0.5 g each), by Macquarie Mint. 
FDC. 

$220

2933*
Saudi Arabia, gold guinea or pound (trade coinage), A.H. 
1370 = 1950, Paris mint, (KM.43). Uncirculated. 

$1,000

2934*
Saudi Arabia, trade coinage guinea, AH 1370 (KM.36). 
Uncirculated. 

$1,100

Ex J Nesbitt Collection.

2935
South Africa, George V, sovereign, 1925, SA (Pretoria) 
(KM.21), jeweller's copy (?) (8.08g). Uncirculated. 

$900

 
Part

2936*
South Africa, George V, sovereigns 1928 SA (Pretoria) 
(KM.21), small head, 1931 SA (KM.A22). Extremely fine; 
good extremely fine. (2)

$2,100

2937*
South Africa, Republic, Krugerrand, 1974 (KM.73). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$4,500

 
Part

x

2938*
South Africa, Republic, Krugerrand, 1974 (KM.73). One 
toned, uncirculated. (3)

$13,500

 
 

 

2939*
South Africa, Republic, Krugerrand 1975 (KM.73). Minute 
rim nick, otherwise nearly uncirculated. 

$4,500

2940*
South Africa, Republic, Kruggerrand, 1975 (KM.73). 
Uncirculated. 

$4,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 132 (lot 2060 part).
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2941*
South Africa, Republic, Krugerrand, 1975 (KM.73). 
Uncirculated. 

$4,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 134 (lot 2060 part).

2942*
South Africa, Republic, Krugerrand, 1975 (KM.73). 
Uncirculated. 

$4,500

 
 
 
 

 
Part

2943*
South Africa, Republic, Krugerrand, 1975 (KM.73). 
Uncirculated. (3)

$13,500

 
Part

2944*
South Africa, Republic, Krugerrand, 1975 (KM.73). 
Uncirculated. (4)

$18,000

2945*
South Africa, Republic, Krugerrand, 1976 (KM.73). Choice 
uncirculated. 

$4,500

 
Part

2946*
South Africa, Republic, Krugerrand, 1976 (KM.73). 
Uncirculated. (2)

$9,000

 
Part

2947*
South Africa, Republic, Krugerrand, 1976 (KM.73). 
Uncirculated. (2)

$9,000

 
Part

2948*
South Africa, Republic, Krugerrand, 1976 (KM.73). 
Uncirculated. (3)

$13,500
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Part

2949*
South Africa, Republic, Krugerrand, 1976 (KM.73). Three 
toned, uncirculated. (4)

$18,000

 
Part

2950*
South Africa, Republic, Krugerrand, 1976 (KM.73). 
Uncirculated. (5)

$22,500

 
Part

2951*
South Africa, Republic, Krugerrand, 1976 (KM.73). 
Uncirculated. (5)

$22,500

 
Part

2952*
South Africa, Republic, Krugerrand, 1976 (KM.73). 
Uncirculated. (5)

$22,500

 
Part

2953*
South Africa, Republic, Krugerrand, 1976 (KM.73). 
Uncirculated. (5)

$22,500

2954*
South Africa, Republic, Krugerrand, 1977 (KM.73). 
Uncirculated. 

$4,500

Ex D.G.L. Worland Collection.

2955*
South Africa, Republic, Krugerrand, 1977 (KM.73). 
Uncirculated. 

$4,500

 
Part

2956*
South Africa, Republic, Krugerrand, 1978 (KM.73). 
Uncirculated. (4)

$18,000
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Part

2957*
South Africa, Republic, Krugerrand, 1978 (KM.73). 
Uncirculated. (4)

$18,000

 
Part

2958*
South Africa, Republic, Kruggerrand, 1978 (KM.73). First 
toned, others brilliant, uncirculated. (5)

$22,500

2959*
South Africa, Republic, Krugerrand, 1980 (KM.73). 
Uncirculated. 

$4,500

 
Part

2960*
South Africa, Republic, Krugerrand, 1981 (KM.73). 
Uncirculated. (2)

$9,000

2961
South Africa, Republic, Krugerrand, 1981 (KM.73). 
Uncirculated. (4)

$18,000

 
Part

2962*
South Africa, Republic, Krugerrand, 1981 (KM.73). 
Uncirculated. (4)

$18,000

2963*
South Africa, Republic, Krugerrand, 1982 (KM.73). 
Uncirculated. 

$4,500

 
Part

2964*
South Africa, Republic, quarter Krugerrand, 1980 (KM.106). 
Uncirculated. (7)

$7,850

 
Part

2965*
South Africa, Republic, quarter Krugerrand, 1980 (KM.106). 
Uncirculated. (8)

$9,000

2966*
Spain, Charles III, half escudo, 1773 PI (KM.514.1). 
Attractive tone, extremely fine. 

$400
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2967*
Spain, Ferdinand VII, half escudo, 1817 GJ (KM.492). 
Good very fine. 

$400

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

2968*
Spain, Isabel II, twenty reales, 1861 (KM.610). Good very 
fine. 

$400

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

2969*
Spain, Isabel II, 100 reales, 1860 (KM.605.3). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$1,200

 
Part

2970*
Switzerland, Republic, twenty francs, 1949 B (KM.25.2). 
Uncirculated. (2)

$1,600

2971
Tokelau, New Zealand Territory, Elizabeth II, 9999 fine gold 
0.05g 2012 set of four miniature coins, Dangerous species, 
Saltwater Crocodile; Eastern Brown Snake; Red Back Spider, 
Box Jellyfish; distributed by Macquarie Mint. FDC. (4)

$200

 
Part

2972*
Turkey, Abdul Aziz, 100 kurush AH 1277, yr 2, yr 7 
(KM.696). Very fine. (2)

$1,800

 

 

 

2973*
Turkey, Abdul Hamid II, fifty Kurush, AH 1293/30 
(KM.731); 25 Kurush AH1277/12 (KM.694); AH 1293/29 
(KM.729); AH 1327/4 (KM.752). Very fine - good extremely 
fine. (4) 

$800

Ex J Nesbitt Collection.

2974*
USA, gold one dollar, 1853, Liberty head. Extremely fine. 

$400

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

2975*
USA, gold dollar, 1854, Indian head. Dented both sides, 
otherwise very fine. 

$200

2976*
USA, gold one dollar, 1889 Indian head. Original mint 
bloom, nearly uncirculated. 

$500

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.
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2977*
USA, two and a half dollars or quarter eagle, 1856S, Liberty 
head. Good very fine. 

$1,200

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

2978*
USA, two and a half dollars or quarter eagle, 1873S, Liberty 
head. Very fine. 

$600

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

 

 

 

2979*
USA, two and a half dollars or quarter eagle, 1903, Liberty 
head. Choice uncirculated. 

$2,500

From the Stockton Coin Exchange Inc., Aug 20 1980 with their holder as 
MS65.

2980*
USA, two and a half dollars or quarter eagle, 1904, Liberty 
head. Stud mount in centre of reverse, otherwise polished 
extremely fine. 

$500

 
 
 
 

 

2981*
USA, two and a half dollars or quarter eagle, 1906, Liberty 
head. Original mint bloom, uncirculated. 

$750

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

 

2982*
USA, two and a half dollars or quarter eagle, 1906, Liberty 
head. Original mint bloom, uncirculated. 

$750

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.
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2983*
USA, two and a half dollars or quarter eagle, 1910, Indian 
head. Nearly extremely fine. 

$750

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

2984*
USA, two and a half dollars or quarter eagle, 1911, Indian 
head. Nearly extremely fine. 

$600

2985*
USA, three dollars, 1854, Indian head. Has been mounted 
on the obverse, otherwise good very fine. 

$900

 
 
 
 

2986*
USA, three dollars, 1854, Indian head. Porous surface, ex 
jewellery mount otherwise very fine. 

$900

In a slab by NGC as AU details, removed from jewellery.

2987*
USA, three dollars, 1857, Indian head. Good very fine. 

$1,200

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

2988
USA, three dollars, 1888, jeweller's copies (5.01g, 5.02g, 
5.02g). Nearly uncirculated. (3)

$1,200

2989*
USA, five dollars or half eagle, 1843, Liberty head. Nearly 
extremely fine. 

$1,200

In a slab by NGC as AU55.

 

2990*
USA, five dollars or half eagle, 1847C (Charlotte), Liberty 
head. Toned, good very fine/ extremely fine with mint bloom 
in lettering and devices, and rare. 

$2,000

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

 

2991*
USA, five dollars or half eagle, 1855S, Liberty head. Nearly 
extremely fine and scarce. 

$2,400

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.
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2992*
USA, five dollars or half eagle, 1885S, Liberty head. 
Uncirculated. 

$3,000

From the Stockton Coin Exchange Inc., Aug 20, 1980 with their holder 
as MS65.

2993*
USA, five dollars or half eagle, 1886S, Liberty head. 
Extremely fine. 

$1,250

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

2994*
USA, five dollars or half eagle, 1898S, Liberty head. A little 
rubbed otherwise extremely fine. 

$1,250

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

2995*
USA, five dollars or half eagle, 1900S, Liberty head. Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$1,250

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

2996*
USA, five dollars or half eagle, 1907, Liberty head. Nearly 
very fine. 

$1,500

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

2997*
USA, five dollars or half eagle, 1909, Indian head. Nearly 
extremely fine. 

$1,500

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

2998*
USA, five dollars or half eagle, 1909, Indian head. Nearly 
extremely fine. 

$1,500

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

2999*
USA, five dollars or half eagle, 1911, Indian head. Good 
extremely fine. 

$1,700

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

3000
USA, five dollars or half eagle, 1911, Indian head. Good 
very fine. 

$1,200
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3001*
USA, five dollars or half eagle, 1915, Indian head. Good 
very fine. 

$1,250

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

3002*
USA, ten dollars or eagle, 1799, Liberty cap, jeweller's copy 
(17.55g). Nearly extremely fine. 

$2,000

3003*
USA, ten dollars or eagle, 1894, Liberty head. Good 
extremely fine. 

$2,400

 

3004*
USA, ten dollars or eagle, 1894, Liberty head. Surface marks 
otherwise extremely fine. 

$2,400

 

3005*
USA, ten dollars or eagle, 1907, Liberty head. Cartwheeling 
mint bloon, uncirculated. 

$3,000

From the Stockton Coin Exchange Inc., Aug 20 1980 with their holder as 
MS65.

 

3006*
USA, ten dollars or eagle, 1910, Indian head. Nearly 
uncirculated, 

$2,500

In a slab by NGC as AU58.

3007*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1904, Liberty head. 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$4,200

3008*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1907, Liberty head. 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$3,500
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3009
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1926, St. Gaudens. 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$3,500

 

 

3010*
USA, California fractional gold, round quarter dollar, 1880, 
Indian head. Good extremely fine. 

$150

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

 
 
 

 

3011*
USA, California fractional gold octagonal quarter dollar, 
1876, Indian head. Extremely fine. 

$150

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

3012*
USA, California fractional gold octagonal half dollar, 1875, 
Indian head. Old tone, nearly uncirculated. 

$150

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

 
 
 

 

3013*
USA, California fractional gold round half dollar, 1876 
Indian head. Nearly uncirculated. 

$150

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.
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3014*
World gold, UNICEF International Year of the Child, proof gold set of twelve, mixed dates (1974-1982) (AGW 5.815oz). 
In case of issue with certificates, FDC. (12)

$24,000


